

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER, PETITIONER

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

BRIAN W. JONES
*General Counsel
Department of Education
Washington, D.C. 20202*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID B. SALMONS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Respondents' use of race-based admissions criteria is not justified in light of the ample race-neutral alternatives	10
A. Public universities have ample means to ensure that their services are open and available to all Americans	13
B. These ample race-neutral alternatives render respondents' race-based policy both unnecessary and unconstitutional	18
C. The Law School's admissions program operates as an impermissible quota system	22
D. Other requirements of this Court's narrow tailoring analysis reinforce the unconstitutionality of respondents' race-based admissions policy	25
1. The Law School's admissions policy would permit race-based discrimination in perpetuity	26
2. The Law School's admissions policy places a disproportionate emphasis on racial considerations	27
3. The Law School's race-based admissions policy unfairly burdens innocent third parties	28
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	1
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1, 11, 18, 21, 24
<i>Akins v. Texas</i> , 325 U.S. 398 (1945)	25
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	25
<i>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	11
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	19, 21, 23
<i>Eisenberg v. Montgomery County Pub. Sch.</i> , 197 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1019 (2000)	12
<i>Fishermen’s Dock Coop., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 75 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	26
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	1, 28
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	12
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	25, 28, 29
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	5, 12
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	1, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26-27
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	28
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	10, 11, 20, 25
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	12-13
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Plyer v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	11, 28
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1976)	28
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	11, 20
<i>Smith v. University of Wash. Law Sch.</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1051 (2001)	12
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	11
<i>Tuttle v. Arlington County Sch. Bd.</i> , 195 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. dismissed, 529 U.S. 1050 (2000)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	26
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	20
<i>University of Cal. Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	2, 11, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	10
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	25
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	2, 11, 19, 20, 22, 26, 27
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	2, 3, 9, 10, 18, 20, 22, 29
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000a <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. IV, 42 U.S.C. 2000c <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2000c-6	2
Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	1
Tit. IX, 42 U.S.C. 2000h-2	1
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. r. 6C-6.002(7) (2002)	15
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 51.803 (West 2001)	14

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
John H. Ely, <i>The Constitutionality of Reverse Racial Discrimination</i> , 41 U. Chi. L. Rev. 723 (1974)	18
Exec. Order No. 12,250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (1980)	1
Governor's Office, <i>Lt. Governor Brogan Announces Increase in Minority Enrollment at the University Florida</i> (Sept. 6, 2002) < http://www.oneflorida.org/myflorida/government/governorinitiatives/one_florida/enrollment-9-6-02.html >	16
Gary M. Lavergne & Dr. Bruce Walker, <i>Implementation and Results of the Texas Automatic Admissions Law (HB 588) at the University of Texas at Austin</i> (last modified Jan. 13, 2003) < http://www.utexas.edu/student/research/reports/admissions/HB588-Report5.pdf >	14-15
David Montejano, <i>Access to the University of Texas at Austin and the Ten Percent Plan: A Three Year Assessment, Admissions Research at UT Austin</i> (last modified Jan. 13, 2003) < http://www.utexas.edu/student/research/reports/admissions/Montejano/paper.htm >	14
Office of the President, Univ. of Cal., <i>University of California Freshman Admits from California Fall 1997 Through 2002</i> (last modified Apr. 3, 2002) < http://www.ucop.edu/news/factsheets/2002/admissions_ethnicity.pdf >	17
<i>One Florida Accountability Commission</i> (June 17, 2002):	
< http://www.myflorida.com/myflorida/government/otherinfo/ppts/enrollment2.ppt >	15
< http://www.myflorida.com/myflorida/government/otherinfo/ppts/enrollment3.ppt >	16, 17
< http://www.myflorida.com/myflorida/government/otherinfo/documents/enrollment3.xls >	16
